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ABSTRACT

Background: Population is on an increasing trend in the whole world, more the people more the limitation of resources and
less the availability, hence an important need of the hour is widespread use of contraception in our country so as the stabilize
the ratio between the growing population and the available resources. Materials and Methods: A prospective descriptive
study done in SMGS Hospital Jammu over a period of 1 year (March 2023-April 2024). 500 married females selected
randomly between 18-45 years age attending the OPD at SMGS Hospital willing to be a part of the study were included and
questioned based on a Performa. The patients <18 years and >45 years, patients with premature menopause or surgical
menopause or with absolute contraindication for contraceptive use were excluded from the study. Results: Prevalence of
contraceptive use in Jammu is 49.4% with 56.7% participants between 26-35 years of age, 88.6% of the females had
knowledge about contraceptive methods. 82.6% of the participants were Graduate and above, 61.5% were within first 5
years of marriage, 54.7% were from middle class, 87% of the contraceptive users had >1 live children and 13% were
nullipara or had no live children. Barrier method was the most common method (29.1%) followed by OCP (20.2%). 52.6%
of the contraceptive users had regularity in their contraceptive use. Conclusion: Use of contraceptive still lags among the
lower class, uneducated females mostly housemakers. This sect of the society needs to be catered and counselled to increase
the prevalence of contraceptive use.
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INTRODUCTION

Population is on an increasing trend in the entire
world along with our nation India. The current Indian
population in January 2024 is 1.44 billion and has
increased by 13 million(0.9%) between early 2023
and start of 2024.* Out of the total population in India
48.4% of the Indian population are females and 51.6%
of the population being males.! With the current trend
the Indian population is expected to reach 1.45 billion
in 2025 and the total world population is expected to
reach upto 9.2 billion by 2050.2

More the people, more the needs and demands and
more the utilization of resources and more the scarcity
for few. Hence to maintain a balance between
availability and usage and to keep a check on the
female health we desperately need to consider and
promote contraception as unregulated fertility is a
major cause of health issues in females.
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Various types of contraceptives are available in the
modern world ranging from barrier methods, oral
drugs , injectables, pessaries and permanent
sterlization. However due to limited knowledge and
certain misbelieves in the population many couples
are still not using any type of contraception. It has
been seen that with the use of contraceptives method
we can prevent at least 25% of all maternal deaths by
preventing unsafe abortions, unintended pregnancies
and STD's like HIV.2 It has been seen that 15% of the
maternal deaths in India are due to unsafe abortions.

According o NFHS-5 contraceptive prevalence rate
has increased to 67% compared to 54% in NFHS-4 at
all India level. Modern contraceptive use prevalence
increased to 56% from 48% with most popular
methods still being female sterlization (38%). “The
demand for family planning among married woman
aged 15-49 years showed a 10% increase from 66%
(NFHS-4) to 76% (NFHS-5). A negative trend was
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however noted for contraceptive discontinuation that
is reported as 50% in NFHS-5 as compared to 33% in
NFHS-4. Unmet need of family planning has come
down to 9% from 13% (NFHS-4).*

Considering the previously mentioned facts an
attempt was done to evaluate the Knowledge, Attitude
and Practices of females in our population regarding
contraception and to analyze the current situation and
the future need.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The study was a prospective descriptive study done in
SMGS Hospital Jammu over a period of 1 year from
March 2023 till April 2024. A total of 500 married
females selected randomly in the reproductive age
group of 18-45 years attending the gynaecological
OPD at SMGS Hospital, Jammu were included in the
study. The patients with age <18 years and >45 years
were excluded from the study. Also the patients who
had undergone premature menopause or surgical
menopause or who had any absolute contraindication
for contraceptive use were excluded from the study.
The females after taking proper consent were
subjected to a preformed Performa consisting of
questions regarding the knowledge, attitude and
practices of the couple regarding contraception. Along
with this certain independent variables like age of the
female, religion, educational status, occupation, no of

Figure no 1: Distribution based on contraceptive use

The most common age group using contraceptive
methods were between 31-35 years of age (84/247,
34%) followed by 26-30 years (56/247, 22.7%), 35-45
years (52/247, 21.1%) and 21-25 years (39/247,
15.8%). The least use of contraception was seen in the
age group of < 20 years with only 6.5% (16/247) of
the total users belonging to this group, this may be
due to latest trend of delayed marriages and more
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previous issues, socioeconomic status and years since
marriage were also questioned and described. Data
was analysed using SPSS version 27.

RESULTS

Knowledge

A Total of 500 randomly selected married woman
between the age group Of 18-45 were questioned after
proper consent. Considering the knowledge of the
patients regarding contraception, 88.6% (443/500) of
the females had knowledge about contraception, 7.2%
(36/500) gave no response and 4.2% ( 21/500) had no
knowledge regarding contraception. Out of the 443
females having knowledge regarding contraception,
majority i.e. 27.1% (120/443) had learned about
contraceptives from health workers. Other sources of
knowledge included self knowledge from internet
(20.1%), Community discussions (18.5%), work place
(18.1%) and family members (16.2%)

Practices

Out of the total 500 females only 247 females were
practicing one or the other method of contraception
(either by them or by their husbands). Hence the
prevalence of contraceptive use as per our study in
Jammu is 49.4%. Still about 50.6% (253/500) of the
couples in the reproductive age group are not using
any form of contraception.

CONTRACEPTIVE
USE

Hno
| EE

orientation towards carrier, also only 34 out of the
total 500 females questioned belonged to this group.
The chi square value calculated for the age
distribution relation with contraceptive use is about
0.470, with a p value of 0.976. Hence the relation
between contraceptive use and age of the female is not
significant as per our study.
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Figure 2: Age distribution of the Females

Based on the educational status most of the females
practicing contraception were well qualified with the
majority being Graduate and above. About 47.8%
(118/247) of the females practicing contraception
were graduates and about 34.8% (86/247) were
postgraduates. However out of the total 42 illiterates
questioned in the study, only 3 (7.1%, 3/247=1.2%)
were practicing contraception and 39 (92.9%) were
not practicing any form of contraception. A total of 66
females below the level of matriculation were
questioned and out of these only 8 (12.1%,

Figure no 3: Distribution based on educational status

Majority (152/247, 61.5%) of the patients practicing
contraception were within the first 5 years of marriage
followed by within 6-10 years of marriage (69/247,
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8/24=3.2%) were using contraceptive methods and
about 58 (87.9%) were not using any form of
contraception. About 86 females who had an
educational qualification up to the level of senior
secondary were questioned and only 32 (37.2%,
32/247=12.96%) were using contraceptives and 54
(62.8%) were not using contraception. The calculated
chi square value for this distribution is 132.202 with a
p value of 0.001, making the relationship between
contraceptive use and educational status significant.

EDUCATIONAL
STATUS

Ebelow matric

W graduate
Milliterate

B postgraduate

O senior secondary

27.9%) and gradually as the no of years after marriage
increased the practice of contraception declined.
Between 11-15 years of marriage a total of 28 patients
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were questioned out of which 15(53.6%,
15/247=6.1%) were practicing contraception and
13(46.4%) were not practicing it. Between 16-20
years of marriage a total of 15 patients were asked
about contraception and only 6 (40%, 6/247=2.4%)
were using one or the other form of contraception and
9 (60%) were not practicing any of the methods. After
>20 years of marriage only 7 patients were available
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for interviewing, out of which 5 (71.4%, 5/247=2%)
were using contraception and 2 (28.6%) were not
using any form of contraception. The p value
calculated for the relationship between number of
years since marriage and contraceptive use is 0.717,
making it not significant (x? =2.102).

Figure no 4: Distribution based on the number of years since marriage

Considering the religious practices most of the
patients  practicing contraception were Hindu
(132/247= 53.4%). However out of the total 280
Hindu patients only 47.1% (132/280) were practicing
contraception and majority 52.9% (148/280) were not
practicing it. Followed by Hindus, Muslim females
were also commonly seen practicing contraception
(86/247=34.8%) and a majority of 53.8% (86/160) of
the total 160 Muslim females questioned were using
contraceptive methods and about 46.25% (74/160)
were not using contraception. About 11.7% (29/247)
of the total contraceptive users were Sikh by religion.
However of the total 60 Sikh couples evaluated only
48.3% (29/60) were using contraception and 51.7%
(31/60) were not using any of the types of
contraception. The p value calculated for the
relationship  between religious practices and
contraceptive use is 0.405, making it not significant
(x? =1.809).

Depending upon the social class majority of the
patients belong to middle class (260/500). Out of the
total 247 contraceptive users 54.7% (137/247) of the
users were from middle class. Amongst the middle
class 51.9% (135/260) of the females were using
contraceptives and 125/260 (48.1%) females were not
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using any form of contraception. Followed by the
middle class next majority of the patients were from
the lower class (151/500) and lastly the upper class
(89/500). Out of the total 247 contraceptive users
about 22.7% (56/247) of the users were from lower
and upper class each. Out of the total 151 females
questioned from lower class 37.1% (56/151) were
practicing contraception and 62.9% (95/151) were not
using any form of contraception. A total of 89 females
from the upper class were included in the study,
62.9% (56/89) of these were using contraception and
37.1% (33/89) were not using any of the methods. The
calculated chi square value for this distribution is
17.414 with a p value of 0.001, making the
relationship between social class and contraceptive
practice significant.

Considering the number of previous live children
existing with the couple a difference was seen
amongst contraceptive use. It was seen that out of the
total 247 contraceptive users 215 (87%) had one or
more live children previously and only 32 (13%) users
were either nullipara or had no live children with
them. However amongst the users and non users not
much difference was in number and presence or
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absence of preexisting children did not affect the
incidence of contraceptive use.

In our study we noted a predominance of
contraceptive use amongst the working females. Out
of the 247 contraceptive users, 78.1% (193/247) were
working females and 21.9% (54/247) were house
makers. However of the total 286 working females
registered in the study, 67.5% (193/286) of the
females were using contraception and 32.5%
(93/286) were still not using contraception. 214 out of
total 500 registered patients were housemakers , only
25.2% (54/214) of these were using contraception
and 74.8% (160/214) were not using any of the
methods. The p value calculated for the relationship
between occupational status of the females and
contraceptive use is 0.001, making it significant
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(x%=87.410). All the above mentioned variables have
been described in Table nol.

Out of the total 500 female participants of the study,
247 were contraceptive users. The common method of
contraception being used as per our study was the
Barrier method which was being used by about 72
couples (29.1%). Second most commonly used
contraceptive method were the Oral contraceptive
pills (OCP) in about 50 females (20.2%), following
this were the injectable contraceptives (DMPA, Inj
Antara, 41/247 = 16.6%), Tubal ligation (33/247=
13.4%), Intra uterine contraceptive device ( 1UCD,
24/247= 9.7%), Coitus interruptus (15/247= 6.1%)
and lastly used method was Vasectomy (12/247=
4.9%) as described below in Table no 2.

Table no 1: Distribution of contraceptive use amongst different variables

©2024Int. J. LifeSci.Biotechnol.Pharma.Res.

S.N.O VARIABLE CONTRACEPTI % WITHIN % WITHIN x? P
VE USE (n=500) CONTRACEPTIV | VARIABLE
E USE
YES NO YES NO
(n=247) | (n=253) | (n=247,100
%)
1 Age <20 16 18 6.5% 71% | 47.1 | 52.9 | 0.470 | 0.97
% % 6
21-25 39 37 15.8% 146 | 51.3 | 48.7
% % %
26-30 56 60 22.7% 23.7 | 48.3 | 51.7
% % %
31-35 84 89 34% 35.2 | 48,6 | 514
% % %
>35 52 49 21.1% 19.4 | 515 | 485
% % %
2 Educational Iliterate 3 39 1.2% 154 | 7.1% | 92.9 | 132.20 | 0.00
status % % 2 1
Below 8 58 3.2% 229 | 12.1 | 87.9
matric % % %
Senior 32 54 13% 21.3 | 37.2 | 62.8
secondary % % %
Graduate 118 89 47.8% 35.2 | 57% | 43%
%
Post 86 13 34.8% 5.1% | 86.9 | 13.1
graduate % %
3 Social class Lower 56 95 22.7% 375 | 37.1 | 629 | 17.414 | 0.00
% % % 1
Middle 135 125 54.7% 50.6 | 52.1 | 47.9
% % %
Upper 56 33 22.7% 13% | 629 | 37.1
% %
4 Occupation | Housewife 54 160 21.9% 63.2 | 25.2 | 74.8 | 87.410 | 0.00
% % % 1
Working 193 93 78.1% 36.8 | 675 | 325
% % %
5 Religion Hindu 132 148 53.4% 585 | 47.1 | 52.9 | 1.809 | 0.40
% % % 5
Muslim 86 74 34.8% 29.2 | 53.8 | 46.3
% % %
Sikh 29 31 11.7% 12.3 | 48.3 | 51.7
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% % %
6 Years since 1-5 152 157 61.5% 62.1 | 49.2 | 50.8 | 2.102 | 0.71
marriage % % % 7

6-10 69 72 27.9% 285 | 489 | 511

% % %

11-15 15 13 6.1% 51% | 53.6 | 46.4

% %

16-20 6 9 2.4% 3.6% | 40% | 60%

>20 5 2 2% 0.8% | 71.4 | 28.6

% %

Table no 2: Different Methods of contraception used .

S.N.O | TYPE OF CONTRACEPTIVE | NO OF USERS (n=247) | PERCENTAGE
1 Coitus interruptus 15 6.1%
2 Barrier method 72 29.1%
3 OCP 50 20.2%
4 Injectable (DMPA) 41 16.6%
5 IUCD 24 9.7%
6 Female sterlization 33 13.4%
7 Vasectomy 12 4.9%

A total of 253 were not practicing contraception. When questioned about the reason for not practicing
contraception different cultural, religious, personal or family reasons were given as mentioned in the table no 3

below.

Table no 3: Reasons for not practicing contraception

S.N.O | REASON FOR CONTRACEPTIVE | NO OF NONUSERS | PERCENTAGE
CONSTRAINT (n=253)
1 Religious reasons 10 3.9%
2 Cultural reasons 30 11.9%
3 Family issues 65 25.7%
4 Partner unwilling 102 40.3%
5 Self health 46 18.2%
Attitude and majority i.e. 27.1% had learned about

In terms of regularity of contraceptive use only 130
(52.6%) out of the total 247 contraceptive users had
regularity in their usage and 117 (47.4%) showed an
irregular pattern of use or either had planned
discontinuation further in future. Different reasons
were seen for discontinuation either because of side
effects experienced, due to issues in patient/partner
compliance or due to further plan for conception.

DISCUSSION

The prevalence of contraceptive use as per our study
in Jammu is 49.4% similar to the study by Dowerah J
et al with a prevalence of 55.1%.% However in the
study by Thakur A the prevalence was estimated to be
67.7%.% In our study the most common age group of
females using contraception 26-35 years of age
(56.7%) similar to study by Sherpa SZ et al with
48.5% of females being in the age group of 26-35
years and Thakur A with 60.1% females between 26-
35 years.57

Based on the knowledge regarding contraception
88.6% of the females had knowledge at least of one or
more contraceptive methods, 7.2% gave no response
and 4.2% had no knowledge regarding contraception
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contraceptives from health workers. In the study by
Kousar R and Barman K et al 98.1% and 92%
participants had some knowledge about contraceptives
and 1.9% and 8% had none.?° In the study by Sherpa
SZ et al 98.5% of the females got information through
health personnel.’

Majority (82.6%) of the participants of our study
were well educated (Graduate and above) similar to
the study by Barman K et al and Wani RT et al with
68.5% and 47.61% of the participants being literate
and 31.5% being illiterate.9,10 However in the studies
by Dowerah J et al, Thakur A et al, Sherpa SZ et al
educational status of the patients were generally up to
or below senior secondary.>57

Majority (61.5%) of the patients practicing
contraception in our study were within the first 5
years of marriage similar to study by Dowerah J et al
and Sherpa SZ et al where 37.6% and 43.4% of the
patients were within 5 years of marriage.>” Majority
of the patients in our study practicing contraception
were Hindu (53.4%) similar to Thakur A et al (99.5%)
and Sherpa SZ et al(92%), unlike Dowerah J et al and
Barman K et al with predominance in Muslims.>67°
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Majority of the participants in our study belonged to
middle class. Out of the total 247 contraceptive users
54.7% of the users were from middle class, similar
findings were in the study by Dowerah J et al(43.8%),
Thakur A et al(46.2%) and Barman K et al(44%)>%°
However in the study by Wani RT et al predominance
of contraceptive practice was seen in income group <
Rs15000.%°

In our study 87% of the contraceptive users had >1
live children previously and only 13% were either
nullipara or had no live children with them. Similar
findings were seen in studies by Dowerah J et al,
Wani RT et al and Barman K et al.>%¥ We noted a
predominance of contraceptive practice amongst the
working females(78.1%) unlike in the study vy
Dowerah J et al, Thakur A et al and Sherpa SZ et al
where majority of the users were homemakers.>” In
our study the practice of contraception was seen to
have a significant relation with educational
status(p=0.001), social class(p=0.001) and
occupation(0.001), but not so with age of the female
and years since marriage. Santoso Bl et al showed a
significant  correlation  between  practice  of
contraception and age, marital aged and number of
parity (p<0.001, p=0.004, p<0.001).**

Barrier method was the most common method seen to
be used in our study (29.1%) followed by OCP
(20.2%) However in studies by Sherpa SZ et al and
Barman K et al OCP were the commenest.’”®.
Different methods were seen variedly being common
in different studies.

In terms of Attitude 52.6% of the contraceptive users
had regularity in their usage in our study, Dowerah J
et al showed regularity in 94.4% of the participants.®

CONCLUSION

Based on our study contraceptive knowledge |,
practice and attitude was seen to be more favourable
among educated working females belonging to middle
class having > llive child and mostly within first 5
years of marriage with barrier method being the
commonest method used.
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